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4. Jonathan Boone Mar Mary Carter
6 Dec 1730 2nd Mar Elizabeth Dagley
1808

5. Elizabeth Boone Mar William Grant
5 Feb 1732 1750 1720

25 Feb 1818 22 Feb 1804

—

6. Daniel Boone Mar Rebecca Bryan
2 Nov 1734 14 Aug 1756 9 Jan 1738
26 Sep 1820 18 Mar 1813

7. Mary Boone Mar William Bryan
3 Nov 1736 1755
6 Jul 1819

8. George Boone Mar Nancy Ann Linville
2 Jan 1739 28 Nov 1764 ca 1742
11 Nov 1820 28 Mar 1814

9. Edward Boone Mar Martha Bryan
19 Nov 1740 1740
6 Oct 1780 1780

10. Squire Boone Mar Jan Van Cleve
16 Oct 1744 8 Aug 1765 16 Oct 1749
Aug 1815 10 Mar 1829

11. Hannah Boone Mar James John Stewart
22 Aug 1746 14 Feb 1765

9 Apr 1828 2nd Mar Richard Pennington

15 Mar 1777

ARTHUR WILCOCKSON

Arthur was born about 1640 and married Dorothy -

CHILDREN OF ARTHUR AND DOROTHY WILCOCKSON

—

John Wilcockson Mar Dorothy Hall
1 Sep 1667 25 Apr 1686 25 Apr 1666

JOHN WILCOCKSON AND DOROTHY HALL

Dorothy was born in Staffordshire, England 25 April 1666. She
was the daughter of John Hgll. They were married in Leek,
Staffordshire, on 25 Apr 18&6.

John was born in Manley, Cheshirg, England, on 14 September
1667. He was tHe son oT Arthur and Dorothy Wilcockson. )

CHILDREN OF JOHN AND DOROTHY WILCOCKSON

Ann Wilcockson (All born in Staffordshire)
28 Feb 1686
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14 Oct 1762 1708-1784

James Boone Mar Mary Foulke
18 Jul 1709 24 Nov 1714

1 Sep 1785 20 Feb 1756

2nd Mar Ann Griffith

Samuel Boone Mar Elizabeth Cassell
7 Jul 1711 29 Oct 1734
6 Aug 1745

CSQUIRE AND SARAH (MORGAN) BOONE )

Squire Boone was born on November 25, 1696, in Brandninch,
Devonshire, England. He was the son of George Boone III and
Mary Maugridge. The family sailed from Bristol, England, to

America in August 17, 1717. They were Quakers and settled in

Bucks County, Pennsylvania. gguire was a weaver like his
father. Later the family moved to Berks County, Pennsylvania.

On September 23, 1720, Squire married Sarah Morgan in North
Wales, Bucks County, Pennsylvania. Sarah was the daughter of
Edw, Morgan ks

ﬂ g:nngglvania. The wmwmg
Edward [ILof England. The family Tived in North Wales for ten

years and then moved to Oley Township, Berks County, near
Reading.

Squire was removed from the Quaker Church 1748 because he
gave support to his son Israel to marry “out of unity”. This is
one of the reasons the family left Pennsylvania in May 1750
and moved to z Yadkin_Ri

County, North Carolina.

Squire was described as small in stature, ruddy complexion,
ed hair (as did his G G grandson, Franklin Mylar) and gray
eyes. Sarah was a tall, robust, with black hair and dark eyes.

In North Carolina, Squire was able to get a number of land
grants. He was a man of property and was an influential person
in the community. He sat on the first panel of fourteen Justices
of Rowan County. Squire was appointed as one of the four
commissioners to lay out the 640 acres of Court House Town,
which became Salisbury. The family attend the Boone’s Baptist
Church near tRETFTomTe. e

e e,

LSquire died in January 2, 1765, in Rowan County, North

Carolina. Sargh died in 1777 in Rowan County, North Carolina.

CHILDREN OF SQUIRE AND SARAH BOONE

1. Sarah Cassandra Boone Mar John Wilcoxson
7 Jun 1724 29 May 1742 6 Sep 1720

1815 26 Feb 1798

See story on page 6

T¥Sracr soolie Mar -------
9 May 1726 13 Dec 1747
26 Jun 1756

3. Samuel Boone Mar Sarah Day
20 May 1728 6 Feb 1787
1808
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GEORGE III AND MARY (MAUGRIDGE) BOONE / website!
Sign Up Now and post
George III was the son of George Boone II and Sarah Uppey. your own research.

He was born on March 19, 1666. George was a tanner and
by rabee123  \eaver by trade. He married Mary Maugridge in 1689. Mary
90 £906:09-15  \was the daughter of John Maugridge born 1669 and Mary Milton

Members: 42846
Journals: 17184

A rae123 25 born 1669 and she died 2 Feb 1739,
a friend Ads by Clickbank:
. George, Mary, and family left Bristol, England, on August 17,
el e i 1717, and arrived in Philadelphia on October 10, 1717. All the
Erofile children of George and Mary were born in Bradninch, Genealogy
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& . . manual on filing
The Boone family were Quakers and came to Pennsylvania research=great for
when William Penn urged Quakers to come to the New World. novice & expert!!!

The family settled in Oley Township, Philadelphia County, that

is now Exeter IgunghiE in Berks County. George died on July 40+ Unique
27, 1744 in Exter, Berks Co. PA. Genealogy Forms

Over 40
Children of George and Mary Boone f[;"{:‘,‘:’;‘h :Q"m“
Expert
George Boone IV Mar Deborah Howell (ic’ll:(llog\sls &
13 Jul 1690 27 Jul 1713 3 Nov 1691 Fam Historian

20 Nov 1753 26 Jan 1759
Genealogist in

Sarah Boone Mar Jacob Stover !ﬂ:gﬂ‘glsl n
29 Feb 1692 15 Mar 1715 troland wil

20 Nov 1743 research your Irish
— Born Ancestors
Squire Boone Mar Sarah Morgan

25 Nov 1696 23 Sep 1720 1700 Must Have

2 Jan 1765 1777 CLrly
Mary Boone Mar John Webb \]‘(:t)h ‘,':;i“‘mu‘“
23 Sep 1699 13 Jul 1720 Genealogy Forms
16 Jan 1794 1774 for novice &

expert genealogist
John Boone never married
14 Jan 1702
10 Oct 1785
Joseph Boone Mar Catherine Brown
5 Apr 1704 1708
30Jan 1776 1778

Benjamin Boone Mar Ann Farmer
27 Jul 1706 2nd Mar Susannah Likens
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John and “son Georgie.” (part of Rowan Courty that became Davie county)
1768: John Willcockson/David Wilcocks — 2
Isaac Wolcokson - 1 (future Davie County area)

1772: Isaac Wilcox/William Wilcox — 2

George Wilcox — 1

Joshua Wilcockson — 1

Peter Wilcockson — 1

1778: John Willcoxon 3.0.0 (valuation numbers in English money)
John Willcoxon Jr 1.0.6

George Willcoxm 2.7.6

Isaac Willcoxen 2.17.1

George Wilcoxen 4.4.8

1782: List of Rowan County men whose property faced confiscations:
George Wilcockson

John Wilcockson

David Willcockson

Isaac Wilcoxson

1787: Rowen County:

Samuel Wilcockson — 3 wm up to 21 and 50+, 1 wm 21-50, 3 wf
John Wilcockson - 3 wm up to 21 and 50+, 1 wm 21-50, 3 wf
William Wilcockson — 1 wm 21-50, 1 b. (In Davie County area)
1789: Rowen County — John Wilcockson 200 A. 1 wp (later became Davie County)
1790: U.S. Census Wiles County, North Carolina

Wilcox, William, 3 males 16+, 4 males 16-, 3 females

Greer, Benjamin, 3 males <16, 6 males 16+, 1 female.

1790: U.S. Census Rowan County:

Wilcoxon, John, Sr: 1 male 16 up, 1 male <16, 1 female

Wilcoxon, John, Jr: 3 males 16 up, 2 males <16, 2 females

Wilcoxon, William, 1 male 16 up, 4 males <16, 6 females.

The above 3 are listed next to each other.

1793-1794: Rowan County Petition for a separate election: William Willcockson, John
Willcoxon

1795: Rowan County tax delinquents: John Wilcockson

EARLY TAX RECORDS IN KENTUCKY FOR THE WILCOCKSONS
Tax Records of Kentucky:
Fayette County — 7/24/1789: Aaron Wilcocks, David Willcocks, Daniel Wilcocks,

Ruth Wilcocks, John Willcocks
Madison County — 1795 (Isaac Wilcoxon)

planetmurphy.org/.../WilcoxJohn.htm 15/16




image11.jpeg
8/16/2010 John Willcockson (Wilcoxson) 1720 - 1798
his wife are alone in their household in 1810 Estill County, Kentucky. William was part of an interesting lawsuit n
1815, which involved his son, Hiram Bryant, and Squire and Elijah Wilcoxson (see details in Samuel Wilcoxson
Chapter under Squire Wilcoxson). Later William and Rachel Bryant moved on to Missouri. He applied for a

pension at Boone County, Missouri on June 25‘}‘, 1833.
Probable locations that William Bryant lived:

Fayette County, Kentucky, perhaps 1775 to before 1780

Madison County, Kentucky

Montgomery County, Kentucky

Estill County, Kentucky

Boone County, Kentucky?

Callaway County, Missouri?

Caldwell County, Missouri

Children of William Bryant and Rachel Wilcoxson:

(1) Hiram Bryant, ~1792, (2) Rachel Bryant, (3) Susan Bryant, ~1800, (4) George Bryant, (5) Jeremiah Bryant,

20 August 1791 to 11 July 1834 Missouri, (6) Thomas Bryant, 10 January 1795 to 5 September 1845 Ripley

County, Missouri, (7) Benjamin Bryant, ~1797, (8) Henry Bryart, ~1802 to 1840, (9) William Bryant, 1822
Old Historical Wilcoxson Letter:

A. Letter by William Wilcoxson to Lyman Draper, postmarked December 25, (1863) Greenburg-?,
Kentucky, answering questions. From Draper Manuscript Collection, courtesy of Wisconsin Historical
Society, Series C, Volume 23, #57. Topic: Daniel Boone. The manuscript gives no indication whom his
parents were.

December 23, 1863
Dear Sir:

I received your letter inquiries. I have heard my father say a great deal about Boone’s acts as a soldier,
as they were old hunters together, but the particulars now seem dim to me: One only seems fresh in mind — that
is, Boone’s daughter and two of Mr. Callaway’s at Boonesborough, took a canoe across the river to hunt
grapes. Five Indians captured them. The girls knowing their fathers would follow them would gore(?) their high
heel shoes in the ground and make all the sign they could. The Indians would shake the tomahawk over ther
heads — the girls holding their heads to them and saying “hit.” The Indians would laugh and say “good sojer.”
They then put them on a horse, when they would fall off, and pretend they couldn’t ride. The Indians would again
shake the tomahawk’s over their heads. The girls would hold their heads, and tell them “hit.”” The Indians would
laugh and say, “Good Sojer.” Between sunset and dark, (after) they camped on a small creek, the fathers
crawled up the creek opposite to them. Three of the Indians were blowing up the fire and two getting wood, and
the girls sitting on the log. They fired on them, killed the three at the fire, and recaptured the girls, and got them
home safely. Yours,

Wm. Wilcoxson
Rowan County Tax Records for the Wilcocksons

1759: John Wilcockson
1761: Isaac Wilcockson 1 wp.

planetmurphy.org/.../WilcoxJohn.htm 14/16
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Edward Parkers to Jacob Keller comer. Witnesses were Samuel Willcockson and Squire Willcockson. Signed
John (x) Willcockson. (Rowan County Deed Book 19:256)

William Wilcoxson has several more Rowan County deeds which have not been reviewed - Deed Book
10/page 1, Deed Book 14/page 104, Deed Book 17/page 223, Deed Book 19/page 185), Deed Book 21/page
95. Hopefully, something here will help.

1800 U.S. Census of Rowan County, North Carolina: William Wilcoxon has now a household of one
male and female 0-10, 1 male and female 16-26, 1 male and female 45+.

Comments: One interpretation of the 1787 tax list might suggest William Wilcoxon was less than age 21.
If' so and if he was age 20, that would give him a speculative birth date of 1767. No children are listed for this
date and gives cause that William Willockson might be the last child of John and Sarah Willcoxson. Let's see if
anything else appears to confirm or refute this.

The 1790 Census is not much help. There may be another family living with him.

Regarding the 1800 census, let's say for speculation sake that William and his wife are about age 45.
That would place his birth date 1755 or earlier. That conflicts with the 1787 census. Supposing he is that male
16-26 and someone older is living with them. If his speculative age was 26, that would make his birth date 1774.
We now have two speculative birth dates of 1774 and 1777. His mother Sarah was born 1724 and that may be
pushing her age and ability to have one last child. Evidence so far presented might suggest William Wilcoxson
was one of the youngest and had a small family, but there is room for debate.

(XI). Mary Wilcoxson was bormn about 1760 and died 1820 at Femme Osage, Boone County,
Missouri, or Calloway County, Missouri. Mary married Renaldo Walker on 27 November 1778 at Wilkes
County, N.C. (county record).

In 1796, they were living in Claiborne County, Tennessee.
Children: (1) Nathaniel Walker (10 June 1784 to 9 November 1859 Saline County, Missouri - twin), (2) John
Walker (10 June 1784 — did not live long- twin), (3) Mary Walker (1780), (4) Samuel Wilcoxson Walker (13
August 1782 — 16 March 1849 Lafayette County, Missouri), (5) Jesse P. Walker (1783 to 1871 Whitley
County, Kentucky), (6) Diana Walker (1787/8), (7) Joel Hayden Walker (8 December 1789 — 18 January
1875 Johnson County, Missouri), (8) Jane D. Walker (6 November 1794 — 20 February 1875 Bates County,
Missouri), (9) Rachel Boone Walker (~1791), (10) Elias Walker (~1793), (11) Pleasant Philip Walker (8
March 1796 — 24 May 1879 Henry County, Missouri), (12) Sarah Walker (~ 1798 - >1870), (13) George W.
Walker (16 September 1800 — 24 December 1886 Henry County, Missouri)

(XII). Rachel Wilcoxson was born in Rowan County, North Carolina about 1765, and died about
1821 in Callaway County, Missouri She married about 1790 in Rowan County, North Carolina to William
Bryant (1748-1833),

William Bryant was noted at Fort Boonesborough in 1775 and later is an early settler of Bryan’s Station
and helped to build a blockhouse there. He returned to North Carolina and enlisted three times in the American
Revolution in 1780 and 1781, and was at the Battle of Guilford Courthouse and Siege of Yorktown. William and

planetmurphy.org/.../WilcoxJohn htm 13/16
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10 December 1780: Levi Todd Assee of Israel Wilcox this day claimed a preemption to a tract of land
0f 400 Acres at the State price in the District of Kentucky lying between the lower Blue Licks to Limestone run
and Lawrence Creek about 10 Miles from the Licks and two Miles from Wm. McConels, including a spring and
improvement by the said Wilcox making an Actual settlement in April 1779, satisfactory proof being made to the
Court, they are of Opinion that the said Todd has a right to a preempt’n of 400 Acres of land to nclude the
above Location and that a Certificate issue accordingly (From Certificate Book of the Virginia Land Commission
1779-1780,” by the Kentucky Historical Society, 1981). This land is about 10 miles northeast of Blue Licks
Battlefield State Park and closer to the Ohio River. .

(IX). Samuel Wilcoxson was born in Rowan County, North Carolina on 24 February 1755 and died
16 September (or November) 1825 at Stanton, Powell County, Kentucky. Samuel married Anna Jordon at
Rowan County, North Carolina. See next generation.

I (X). William Wilcoxson — Disputed mformation |

Dorothy Wulfeck wrote n her book* that William died before November 1828 m Barren County,
Kentucky. Several other people believe that the Barren County Wilcoxsons belong to Isaac Wilcoxson, son of
George Wilcoxson.

*Wilcoxson and Allied Families, Dorothy Ford Wulfeck, 1958, pages 40 & 43.

‘What is known about William Wilcoxson, son of John + Sarah Wilcoxson:

William Wilcoxson (various spellings), son of John and Sarah Wilcoxson, can be identified in the
following locations:

1787 Rowan County Tax List of Captain Pearson: Samuel Wilcoxon - 3 males 21+, 1 male <21 or 60+,
3 females; John Wilcoxon — 3 males 21+, 1 male <16 or 60+, 3 females; William Wilcoxon - 1 male and
female 0-20 or 60+.
Rowan County, North Carolina Tax Lists 1757-1800, by Jo White Linn, 1995.

1790 U.S. Census of Rowan County, North Carolina: Willlam Wilcoxon has household of 3 males 21+,
2 males under 21 or over 60, and 2 females. Adjacent to his name on the census list is John Wilcoxson, Sr. and
John Wilcoxson, Jr.

26 February 1798. John Willcockson, of Rowan County, North Carolina, deeded to William
Willcockson of Rowan County, for 525 pounds a parcel of land containing 165 acres on both sides of Bear
Creek...part of tract of 640 acres granted unto Jacob Koller, conveyed by J. Koller to John Willcockson and
now by John Willcockson to William Willcockson. Witnesses were Samuel Wilcockson and Squire
Willcockson. Signed: John (x) Willcockson.

(Rowan County Deed Book 19, page 254)

26 February 1798. John Willcockson of Rowan County, North Carolina deeded to William
Willcockson for 250 pounds, estimation of 160 acres on Bear Creek including John Rowland’s line, now

planetmurphy.org/.../WilcoxJohn.htm 12/16
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In a reminiscence written in 1898 about Daniel, a son related what a grandmother had told him regarding
an Indian attack near Bryant Station. ...”"When plowing time came Daniel Wilcoxson and his brother were in the
fields, Daniel was plowing and his brother sitting on a log picking the flint of his gun (one would plow and the
other watch for Indians) when an Indian slipped up and tomahawked one on the log. Daniel ran, the Indian after
him. The Indian was so near that when Daniel was on top of the fence, the Indian was at the bottom. ... Daniel
barely escaped with his life.” From Filson Club History as related by Hazel A. Spraker in “The Boone Family”.

Early Kentucky Land of Daniel Wilcoxson

10 January 1780: “Daniel Wilcoxson this day claimed a settlement and preemption to a tract of land n
the district of Kentucky lying about 8 or 9 Miles from Bryants Station on the dividing ridge between the big
fork of Elkhorn and Coopers run, a branch of Licking Creek, Including a sinking Spring by settling in the
Country in the year 1777 and residing ever since; satisfactory proof being made to the court, they are of
Opinion that the said Wilcoxson has a right to a settlement of 400 Acres of land in include the above location
and the preemption of 1000 Acres adjoining and that a Certificate issue accordingly” (From Certificate Book
of the Virginia Land Commission, 1779-1780,” by Kentucky Historical Society, 1981, page 124). Coopers
Run is about 4 miles northwest of Paris, Bourbon County, Kentucky.

9 September 1791, Daniel Wilcoxson had a land grant of 200 acres surveyed in Woodford County on
the North Fork of Greers Creek.

10 June 1779, Daniel Wilcoxon is listed as a pioneer soldier with Captain John Holder’s Company in
present-day Madison County, at and near Boonesborough.

In 1795, he is on the Woodford tax lists as Daniel Wilcoxson. Inthe 1810 U.S. Census of Woodford
County, Kentucky, Daniel Wilcoxson was noted as head of a family of eight.

In 1835, Daniel Wilcoxen, Lieutenant, was listed on an 1835 Revolutionary War pension list (North
Carolina line) in Shelby County, Kentucky, beginning 2 March 1833 with $120 annual allowance. No age was
given.

Children: (1) William “Black-Head” Wilcoxson, (2) Patsy “Martha” Wilcoxson, (3) Polly “Mary” Wilcoxson, (4)
Isaac Wilcoxson, (5) Frankie Wilcoxson, (6) Annie Wilcoxson, (7) Louis Wilcoxson, (8) Sallie Wilcoxson, (9)
Josephine Wilcoxson, (10) Daniel Wilcoxson Jr.

(VII). Israel Wilcoxson was born in Rowan County, North Carolina before 1755 and died 1781
near Bryan Station, Fayette County, Kentucky at 26 years of age. See Indian story of Daniel Wilcoxon.

“Israel Wilcockson” is listed as a Virginia solder in the Revolution — probably Kentucky County, Virginia
(Revolutionary Soldiers of Virginia,” by Eckenrode, 1911).

Possible Land Worked by Israel Wilcoxson
planetmurphy.org/.../WilcoxJohn.htm 11/16
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Reported by 1799, Ruth Wilcoxson and her son Joseph Wilcoxson are in Shelby County, Kentucky.

The children of Isaac Wilcoxson and his wife Ruth are:

(1) Joseph Wilcockson (23 August 1775 to 20 July 1841 Randolph County, Missourt) married 21
August 1809 Shelby County, Kentucky to Elizabeth Woolfolk.

(2) Margaret Wilcockson (1782 to about 1857 Morgan County, Kentucky) married 11 January 1800 at
Shelby County, Kentucky to William Congleton III.

(3) Patty Wilcockson married 8 September 1796 Woodford County, Kentucky to Daniel Bromley.

€ Sa "2"
~(VI). Elizabeth Wilcoxson was born in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania 17 March 1743 and died
1815 in Mt. Pleasant, Maury County, Tennessee. She married roughly about 1773 at Rowan County, North
Carolina to Benjamin Cutbisth~Sr. (born about 1740 Augusta County, Virginia, per Lyman Draper). Benjamin
Cutberth (born ~1740) died about 1817 and thought (unproven) to be buried at the Major Howell Cemetery
in Giles County, Tennessee on Elk Ridge near the Elk River (from Tony Cutberth, e-mail of 23 July 2005).

T. S. Calloway reported Benjamin Cutbirth, Sr. on hunting and trading trips to the Mississippi River and
New Orleans between 1765-1770. In 1767, the author, John Bakeless, recorded him hunting with Daniel Boone
and that Cutbirth’s explorations helped Boone to become interested in Kentucky. In 1783, Elizabeth
(Wilcoxson) Cutbeard was noted as a member of Eaton’s Church in Rowan County, North Carolina and
apparently married Benjamin about 1773.

“T am unable to tell you where Grandfather Benj. Cutbirth, Sr., went to from this country (North
Carolina). His son Benjamin settled in what is now Johnson County in Tennessee. ...Uncle Benjamin finally
moved to the State of lowa and was living there n 1842, but I have not heard of him since.” (From T. S.
Callaway, Ashe County, North Carolina, as written to Lyman Draper on 25 December 1883; Draper
Manuscript Collection/Wisconsin Historical Society, Series C, Volume 9, #133)

@ M\q tﬂx’ Tha 7)) apngien N
Some locations for Benjamin Cutbirth, Sr. (Cutbeard, Cutberth, etc.)

{783 Rowan County, North Carolina
i787 Wilkes County, North Carolina
11790 Fort Boonesborough, Kentucky
'1796, 1798 Carter County, Tennessee tax record: Benjamin Cutberth, Sr.

Children: (1) Daniel Boone Cutbirth, 1760/62, (2) Benjamin Cutbirth Jr., ~1764, (3) Mary Cutbirth, ~1770, (4)
Sarah Cutbirth (~1772 - ~1845), married Elyah Calloway

(VII). Lt. Daniel Wilcoxson was born 13 March 1755 at Rowan County, North Carolina or Berks
County, Pennsylvania and died 16 June 1837 i Shelby County, Kentucky. He married Sarah Faulkner or
Faulconer at Bryans Station October 1780. Daniel is buried at R. Brewers Farm Cemetery, east from Bagdad,
Shelby County, Kentucky.
planetmurphy.org/.../WilcoxJohn.htm 10/16
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Rowan County, North Carolina (county record). George married 24 to Elizabeth Pinchback on 23 February
1789 at Rowan County, N.C. The following Tennessee land grants may belong to our subject, George
Wilcockson:

(A) George Willcockson: Green County on north side of French Broad River: (1) undated, 150 acres, and listed
Sevier-Green Counties, (2) entered 29 October 1783 and granted 1 November 1786, 150 acres, (3) entered
10 November 1788 and granted 18 August 1795, 400 acres.

(B) George Willcockson: Green County on Dumplin Creek: (1) entered 14 April 1780, granted 12 July 1794,
150 acres, (2) entered 21 April 1784 and granted 1 November 1786 on the waters.

(V). Isaac Wilcoxson was born m Bucks County or Lancaster County, Pennsylvania before 1751
and died before 10 October 1783, at approximately 32 years of age. He married Ruth (Johnston-?) about
1775.

After Isaac Wilcockson died in ~1783, his wife Ruth continues:

10 October 1783 State of North Carolina Land Grant #257: To Ruth Wilcockson, 320 acres in
Rowan County on the water of Dutchman's Creek...James Nolands corner and on William Whitaker's line.
Rowan County Deed Book, Volume 9, page 513.

18 July 1786 Rowan County deed: Ruth Wilcoxson of Rowan County deeded to James Noland for 60
pounds a parcel of land, estimated 90 acres, in Rowan on Dutchman's Creek, corner on William Whitaker's
line...James Read's line...to said Nolands line. Registered August 1787.

Rowan County Deed Book, Volume 11, page 77.

(Date missed, about 1787) State of North Carolina grant #1252 to Ruth Wilcoxon, a tract of land 107
acres in Rowan County on the waters of Dutchman's Creek...on John Johnson's line on the west...to said
Thomas Thompson line....to Isaac Johnson's line.

Rowan County Deed Book, Volume 11, 688-689

(Needs missing date), Ruth Willcoxon of Rowan County do make constitute, ordain, and appomt
Major John Johnston of Rowan County, lawful attorney for me and in my name to grant bargamand __ unto
Basil Gaither, his heirs, a parcel of land in Rowan County where the Widdow Bamns? Now lives and also 30
acres adjoining out of a tract of land I now live on, and also all my estate rights, little property, (and so on).
(Signed) Ruth Willcoxson. Witnesses: James Reid, Martha Gray. John Johnston, my attorney who may think
needful in keeping fully and clearly given under my hand as above.
Rowan County Deed Book, Volume 13, page 939.

24 July 1789 Fayette County, Kentucky List Record: Aaron Wilcocks, David Willcocks,
Daniel Wilcocks, Ruth Wilcocks, John Willcocks..

1795 Woodford County, Kentucky: Ruth Wilcoxson, Daniel Wilcoxson
The 1795 (Reconstructed) Census of Kentucky by T.L.C> Genealogy, 1991.

planetmurphy.org/.../WilcoxJohn.htm 9/16
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1800 — 1801 Madison County, Kentucky tax records; both Sarah and Thomas. In 1807, Clay County
was formed from Madison and a "Thomas Higgins" is on the first tax list, but not after that.

1800 Madison County: William Clark witnessed a document from Thomas and Sarah Hagans to son
David for their land n Clark County, Kentucky.

May 14, 1808 Clay County, Kentucky: "Sarah Higgins" is thought to have married William Clark. Clark,
a widower, born estimated 1740.

1808 Clay County: Thomas Brinegar has 700 acres on the Middle Fork of the Kentucky River. (In
about 1807, the northern part of Clay County was formed from Madison County. William Bryant is also there
and David Higgins has 470 acres listed on the North Fork of the Kentucky River.

1810 Clay County, Kentucky Census: One male and one female 45+, no children. Nearby on this
census were Thomas Brineger and William Bryant. Bryant married Rachel Wilcockson (~1785), daughter of
John Wilcockson + Sarah Boone.

1811 Clay County Tax List- William Clark: In 1815, part of Clay was given to Estill County.

1818 Estill County: Isaiah Wilcoxson and widow Sarah Clark were executor and executrix of the Will of
William Clark.

1819 Estill County, Kentucky: William Clark's will was probated.

1820 Estill County, Ravenna, Kentucky: Sally Clark alone in household, age 45+. She is between
Thomas Bybee and Samuel Wilcoxen. Bybee married 1st to a different Rachael Hagans and 2nd to Deborah
Wilcoxson, sister of Sarah Wilcoxson. Nearby on the 1820 census was Thomas Brmnegar or Brinigar who
probably married to Rachel Hagan, daughter of Thomas Hagan and Sarah Wilcoxson (born before 1755) — see
(C) below.

William Clark died in Estill County, Kentucky with his will written 29 July 1818 and probated
May 1819. The will named his wife Sarah, sons David and Henry, granddaughter Leah Clark. It also mentioned
Thomas Clark, Sarah Parker Clark, and Leah York Clark. Executors were his wife Sarah Clark and Isaiah
Wilcoxon."

Children of Thomas and Sarah Hagan (Hagans) were:

(1) David Hagans was bom ~1772 in North Carolina and died 1 August 1854 in Clark County,
Kentucky.

(2) Sarah Hagans was born 1783/84 in North Carolina and died after 1850. From Pat Frunzi On an
1850 Census, she is recorded age 66 and born m North Carolina.

(3) Rachel Hagans was born between 1770 — 1775 in North Carolina and died 6 May 1832 m Estill
County, Kentucky. Rachel probably married Thomas Brinegar (not certain), who lived close by to William
Clark/Sarah Clark on Clay County 1810 and Ravenna, Estill County 1820 Census records.

9 W\ (IV). George Wilcoxson was born in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania before 1751 and possibly is the
one who died after March 16, 1799 in Sevier County, Tennessee, at approximately 48 years of age. The
problem is whether the right George Wilcoxson is being tracked into Tennessee.

There is a 1799 will filed by George Willcockson in nearby Jefferson County, Tennessee, (will book 1,
page 82) which has not been seen and possibly is his. He married 15! to Elizabeth Beam on October 20, 1767 n
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Children: (1) William Wilcoxson, 1780 to 1864, who married Mary England, (2) Martha Wilcoxson, 1785, who
never married, (3) David Wilcoxson who married 10 June 1821 Howard County, Missouri, to Nancy Johnson,
(4) Daniel Wilcoxson, (5) Mary M. Wilcoxson, who married on 24 July 1805 to John Mathews, (6) John
Wilcoxson, (7) Israel Wilcoxson, who married Polly Fleming and moved to Boone County, Missouri, (8) Amos
Wilcoxson, who married on 14 February 1816 Clark County, Kentucky to Vina Dawson, (9) Isaac Wilcoxson,
who married on 25 May 1797 Clark County, Kentucky to Rebeccah White.

v &

5 “\'(II). Nancy Wilcoxson was bom 17 May 1743 to 1745 at Lancaster County (now Berks County),
Pennsylvania and died 30 October 1790 at Wilkes County, North Carolina. Nancy married Ben!amm Greer
and her household of 9 males and 1 female was noted on the 1790 Wilkes County census. T—

5 Y
“My Grandfather (B%P),-was seven months younger than Daniel Boone to the day and date
...removed to Kentucky about the year 1800 and settled there in Green County on Green River ...and died
there.” (condensed from four letters dated 1884 and 1885 by Jesse Greer, Jr., at age 78, Jefferson, Ashe
County, North Carolina — Draper Manuscript Collection/Wisconsin Historical Society, Series C, Volume 9, #23,
24, 25,27, 29)

Leah Greer Barrow relates, "Benjamin Greer was (my grand ancestor). ... My grandfather John U. Greer
was born in Ashe County, North Carolina in 1867. He died in 1972 in Pike County, Kentucky. My father built
my grandfather a cabin when I was about six, so I got to see him cook over an open fire and he would go nto
the mountains and stay for days living on what grew and what he could catch. I was bom on a farm, just over the
mountain of Wise, Virginia which had been n the family since the founding of Kentucky." Leah relates more
about the Greer herb business in the chapter about Silas Morphew, ~1752 — 1807. (E-mail courtesy of Leah

Greer Barrow, 10 April 2006) B
[ DY N\

Children: (1) Rachel Greer, 31 March 1768, (2) Jesse Greer, Sr., 14 November 1778,\(3) David Greer, 2
February 1781, (4) William Greer

(IIT). Sarah Wilcoxson was born before 1755 and died after 1820. She married, date unknown, to
Thomas Hagans or Hagan (borm <1752 to >1807/08). After Thomas Hagans died about 1808, Sarah
probably (not proved) married 2nd to William Clark. Dates of death are speculation.

Pat Frunzi gives the following information, courtesy emails of 2 January 2002, 23 July 2006, and 19
October 2007:

Known documents and locations:

1778 Rowan County, North Carolina Buffalo Creek in the Forks of the Yadkin

1784-85 reported to be a chain carrier for Daniel Boone's survey work in Kentucky under the surname
of Thomas Higgms.

1787 to 1792 Fayette County, Kentucky on or near 4 Mile Creek. Some of this land was turned over to
their son, David Hagans mn 1800.

1789-1795, 1797-1799 Clark County, Kentucky (established 1792)
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Grandchildren noted with (1) (2) (3), etc.
Great grandchildren with (i) (1) (1), etc.
Great-great grandchildren with (a) (b) (c), etc.
Great-great-great grandchildren with (aa), (bb), (cc)

Comments on the Children

Children vary in numbers and names and more research appears to be needed. No will or probate has
been found for John or Sarah Willcockson. As to their children, even Hazel A. Spraker wrote that there wasn’t a
complete list of names. Jeremiah F. Willcoxen, n an 1861 letter to Lyman Draper, named six sons and four
daughters of Samuel Wilcockson (From Draper Manuscript Collection, courtesy of Wisconsin Historical
Society, Series C. Volume 24).

Missing on Jeremiah Willcoxen's list of children is David Wilcoxson, Samuel Wilcoxson, and Nancy
Wilcoxson. Patterns for naming Wilcoxson children would seem to exclude David Wilcoxson as a son. Formerly,
he was placed here, but he appears he belongs with George Wilcoxon, brother to John Wilcoxson. Also, notice
the similar 1755 birth year for Daniel Wilcockson, Jr., and Samuel Wilcockson.

(I). John Wilcoxson, Jr. was bomn in Lancaster County (now Berks County), Pennsylvania about
1743 and died after 1830 in Howard County, Missouri. It is reported that he married about 1780 to Sarah
Notson in Fayette County, Kentucky.

Some locations for John Wilcoxson, Jr. and his sons:

1778 Rowan County: John Willcoxon, Jr.

1790 U.S. Census of Rowan County: Wilcoxon, John, Jr: 3 males 16 up, 2 males <16, 2 females

1807, 1808, 1809 Clark County, Ky. tax records: Israel Willcoxen

1799, 1809 Clark County: Daniel Willcoxson

1796, 1807, 1809 Clark County: David Willcoxson

1803, 1809 Clark County: William Willcockson

1797, 1808 Clark County: Isaac Willcockson. On 1795 Madison County tax.

1795, 1797, 1802, 1803, 1804, 1807, 1809 Clark County" John Willcoxson with 333 acres, listed n
1807 on Trader Creek. Senior or Junior was not used.

1810 — 1815: No Willcoxsons; Yearly review stopped at 1815.

1820 U.S. Census of Clark County, Kentucky with John adjacent to sons, Israel, Daniel, and Isaac
Wilcoxson

1830 U.S. Census of Howard County, Missouri: John Wilcoxson 90-100 and 3 females 1 x 15-20, 1 x
40-50, 1 x 80-90 years of age. Census entry next to him is his son David Wilcoxson and family.

Clark County was established in 1792 from Bourbon and Fayette Counties. An 1809 Clark County tax
record shows the following: Daniel Willcoxson, Israel Willcoxson, John Willcoxson with 333 acres, David
Willcoxson, William Willcockson, and Jesse Willcockson with land at 4 Mile Creek orignally owned by William
Burk. Jesse Wilcockson is the only one not belonging to John Wilcoxson, Junior. + Sarah Notson, and shows up
from 1797.
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Willcockson. Signed: John (x) Willcockson. (Rowan County Deed Book 19, page 254)

26 February 1798. John Willcockson of Rowan County, North Carolina deeded to William Willcockson for
250 pounds, estimation of 160 acres on Bear Creek including John Rowland’s line, now Edward Parkers to
Jacob Keller comer. Witnesses were Samuel Willcockson and Squire Willcockson. Signed John (x)
Willcockson. (19:256)

“Sarah Boone Wilcoxson died at the home of her daughter, Elizabeth Cutbirth in 1815 in Madison
County, Kentucky. ...No will of either Sarah (Boone) Wilcoxson or her husband John have been found, and no
complete list of this children” (From “The Boone Family — A genealogical History of Descendants of George and
Mary Boone,” by Hazel A. Spraker, 1923). This is disputed, as the Cutbirth family was thought to be living n
Tennessee at this time.

Recently, Margy Miles disputed Sarah's possible grave location: "As for Sarah, I know that it is said that
she died in Estill or Madison County in Kentucky, but don't think she is. I think she is buried beside her husband,
John, at the old Mocksville Cemetery in Davie County, North Carolina. I knew an elderly descendant, William
Willcockson, here in St. Louis. He told me that his father took him to visit the graves of both Sarah and John at
the Mocksville Cemetery when he was a little boy. He said he remembered distinctly seeing the stone with her
name on it right beside John. I have been to the cemetery and there is a broken stone in just the right place to be
hers. William said it IS hers and that it was broken even back then but could still be read...."

(email courtesy of Margy Miles, 31 July 2009)

John Willcoxen “died in Rowan County, North Carolina, after which she removed to Kentucky with her
Grandson, Jesse Boon Willcoxen, with whom she lived until her death which took place in the year 1814, at the
age of about 97 years.” (From a 1861 letter by Jeremiah F. Willcoxen to Lyman Draper in Draper Manuscript
Collection, courtesy of the Wisconsin Historical Society, Series C, Volume 24.). Another source stated that
Sarah was probably buried in or near Jesse B. Wilcoxson’s farm in southern Clark County, Kentucky, not far
from Boonesboro. Jesse (~1780) is believed to be the son of Samuel Wilcoxson (1755).

John and Sarah Wilcockson -
Oldest Original Log House in Davie County, North Carolina

Apparently, the original log cabin of John and Sarah Wilcockson, thought built between 1752 and 1756
on south end of Bear Creek, has survived in Davie County, and over the years has been incorporated into newer
sections of a larger private home. The original part of the house was a 17 x 33 foot room with floor planks three
inches thick and over 1 foot wide, with a narrow staircase to the attic. The location of the house was not given,
and is not open to the public. (From “Salisbury Sunday Post, 1B, 3 August 1975, article by Gordon Tomlnson,
courtesy of Pat Frunzi)

Children of John and Sarah Wilcockson
Currently under further reconstruction (3/2010+)

Children will be noted with roman numerals (I) (IT) (III), etc
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settlers voted to fight, mstead of surrender. For two days, Daniel Boone pretended to negotiate a treaty while the
settlers slipped in food, cattle, hogs, horses and supplies into the fort. Finally, after the Indians attempted to grab
the Kentuckians at the negotiations, the battle for Fort Boonesborough began. They attempted to torch the fort,
pretended they had left the area, and began several tunnels from the riverbank into the fort. So desperate were
the settlers that Daniel fashioned two wooden canons out of logs. One cannon managed to get off one shot
before it burst. Little food was left after a week of fighting. Then a heavy rain developed one night, and when it
ceased, the sound of digging in the tunnel could no longer be heard. The heavy rain caved-in the tunnels and
caused the Shawnee Indians to quit the 9 to 11 day siege. The following morning, the people from Fort
Boonesborough came out and searched the woods for Indians, but they had gone.

John Wilcockson was probably at Fort Boonesborough after this battle, between the years 1778 to
1783. Wilcockson settlers at Fort Boonesborough were:

William “Billy” Wilcox (son of George Wilcockson, born ~1725).

Daniel Wilcoxon, Sr.

Elizabeth Wilcockson, who married Benjamin Cutbirth.
O (P Joha and Sarah “Sally” (Boone) Wilcoxon, Sr.
7 P Rachel Wilcoxon, who married William Bryant.

e

(From “Early Settlers of Fort Boonesborough,” by H. Thomas Tudor, 1995)

Bryan Station is another settlement that some Wilcoxsons — Daniel Wilcoxson, Sr. and Israel Wilcoxson
lived at or nearby. The station was about 5 miles northeast of present-day Lexington, Kentucky, on the southern
bank of the North Fork of Elkhom. The Bryans settled at the Station in 1779, but a cabin had been built by
Joseph Bryan, a son-in-law of Col. Daniel Boone, in 1776. The history of Bryan Station included a number of
Indian attacks. In one of the worst attacks in 1782, the women of the Station prevented its fiery destruction by
carrying badly needed buckets of water from the spring to the station while surrounded by Indians. A memorial
exists for their efforts. Men at the Station included Daniel Wilcoxen, son of John Sr. Daniel Wilcoxen was in
Captamn n Holder’s Company on 10 June 1779.

There is confusion on the name of Bryan’s Station. In 1779 and 1780, eight Bryans made 13,000 acres
of land entries near the Station. Joseph, William, John, and James Bryant entered an additional 6,000 acres. The
names Bryan, Bryan’s, Bryants, and Bryant Station, were used at different times by Daniel Boone.

Wilcocksons Move Back to North Carolina 1783

John is said to return to North Carolina by 1783, and lived in North Carolina until 1798 or beyond.
“John Wilcoxon, Sr.” is recorded on the U.S. Census of 1790 Rowan County, North Carolina, with his wife and
one male under age sixteen. In 1798, the last of his lands in Rowan County were sold to his son, William
(witnessed by son, Samuel, and grandson, Squire Willcockson). He probably died shortly after this.

Last Deeds of John Willcockson

26 February 1798. John Willcockson, of Rowan County, North Carolina, deeded to William
Willcockson of Rowan County, for 525 pounds a parcel of land containing 165 acres on both sides of Bear
Creek. . part of tract of 640 acres granted unto Jacob Koller, conveyed by I. Koller to John Willcockson and
now by John Willcockson to William Willcockson. Witnesses were Samuel Wilcockson and Squire
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1 August 1783, #2602. Thomas Maxwell was deeded 150 acres on Bear Creek adjacent to John
Wilcockson, Senior.

1 September 1783, Thomas Maxwell was also granted by the State #645, 327 acres on the west side of Bear
Creek adjacent John Wilcockson and his former survey.

Bear Creek s northwest of Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina, by about 20 miles n Davie
County. An explanation is needed for these deeds. John Granville, who never saw his vast North Carolina lands,
died in 1763, forcing his land offices to close. Consequently, it was not possible for a settler to obtain a land title
between 1763 and 1778 within the Granville area. In 1778, this changed and a claim for land could be entered n
county records, because British land rights ceased during the American Revolution.

John Wilcockson may have left Rowan County in 1778, as nonjurors in Captain Lyons District for
August 8, 1778, list “John Willcoxon, Sr.” and son “Samuel Willcoxson.”

Wilcocksons in Early Kentucky

John Wilcoxson moved to Kentucky, possibly between 1778 and 1782 and was noted at Fort
Boonesborough, or living nearby. Future research may better define the dates. An entry (below) by the
Daughters of the American Revolution states John Wilcoxson was a soldier of Virginia, which must mean
Kentucky County, Virginia. What do they mean by “soldier?”” Do they know something we have not found yet?

From Daughter of the American Revolution in their Centennial Edition, Part ITT

John Wilcoxson, Senior: born about 1720 in Pennsylvania and died 26 February 1798 in North
Carolina. Married Sarah Boone. Soldier Virginia.

Sarah (Boone) Wilcoxson: Born 7 June1724 in Pennsylvania and died 1815 Kentucky. Married John
Wilcoxson. Patriotic service, Virginia.

There is a large monument at Fort Boonesborough, with the names of the settlers on it. Both John
Wilcoxson and his wife, Sarah, are engraved on this monument, which is most impressive.

The children of John Wilcoxson, Sr. also came to early Kentucky, with Samuel Wilcoxson in 1775 and
1785, Rachel (Wilcoxson) Bryant in 1775, Daniel Wilcoxson by 1777, Israel Wilcoxson by 1779, John
Wilcoxson, Jr., by 1780, Elizabeth (Wilcoxson) Cutbirth by 1790. A few stayed in Kentucky, such as Daniel
Wilcoxson and Israel Wilcoxson, and others such as Samuel Wilcoxson returned to North Carolina. This is an
impressive list for such an early date in Kentucky (statehood m 1792)!

In September 1778 at Fort Boonesborough, 440 Indians and 12 French-Canadians surrounded the fort
and demanded surrender while displaying British and French flags. The Indians were lead by the Shawnee Chief
Blackfish; Lieutenant-Governor Hamilton who sent them out to demand surrender of the Kentuckians and bring
them back to Detroit as subjects of the King. The fort only had about 60 men and boys to defend it, and yet the
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Sarah Boone was a Pennsylvania Quaker, and was condemned when she married outside her church to
John Willcockson. They migrated to North Carolina at or about the same time as the Squire Boone family
between 1750 and 1758. Later they moved to Kentucky and then returned to North Carolina.

John Wilcoxson in North Carolina Records

John Wilcockson is entered on the 1759 Rowan County tax list, and is our first entry for hm m North
Carolina.

On 9 January 1765, Rowan County court books ordered the appointment of overseers for a road, which
included John Willcox to cover the road from the South Yadkin to Israel Boon’s old place. Later m 9 May
1765, John Willcockson witnessed a deed by David Jones to Edmond Dedman in Rowan County. “John
Willcox is recorded as a Constable in 1765 from South Yadkin to Israel Boon’s Old Place. Israel Boon had
petitioned to keep a Public House on July 1764 and listed Squire Boon and James Carter as securiies.

The March 1772 Rowan Count ordered John Luckey, Robert Johnson, Samuel Luckey, William and
James and Morgan Bryan, John Wilcocks, James Brown, Theops Morgan, Thomas and Will Willson and Luke
Lee to lay off a road from the road leading from Salisbury to the shoals of the Yadkin River. Then they were to
do the same between Second and Third Creek with this road running towards Renshaw’s Ford on the South
River, then along the dividing ridge between Rocky and Hunting Creek, until it intersected Hunting Creek, and
from the head of the creek to the next ford above Widow Backis on the main Yadkin River, known as Samuel
Bryant’s Bottom.

Deeds and Warrants of John Wilcockson

9 October 1779. #2328. John Wilcockson has a land entry request for 640 acres on Bear Creek, including his
improvement and the old survey run by James Cailer (Koller?). This is probably State of North Carolina land
grant #342, granted 10 October 1788.

9 January 1780, Warrant. Entry #2295. John Wilcockson is granted 640 acres on both sides of Bear Creek,
in Rowan County, adjacent Benley’s comer and Thomas Mansfield’s corner. North Carolina Grant #959,
surveyed 22 February 1783, and signed John Wilcockson (signed with a “J”).

10 October 1783, the State of North Carolina Grant #861 titled 640 acres to John Wilcockson on both sides
of Bear Creek, adjacent Bentley and Thomas Maxfield.

24 September 1787 Rowan County, North Carolina: John Wilcockson Senior of Rowan County deeded to
Abraham Weltey, deceased, his heir, executors, adminstators, and assignees of the other part for 300 pounds,
a parcel of land in Rowan County on the waters of Bear Creek...to a red oak near Thomas Maxfield Farm.
(Signed: John (x) Willcoxson. Witnesses: Benjamin Hodgens, Joseph Roland, Samuel Willcockson.

Deeds Mentioning John Wilcockson

21 March 1780, Daniel Lewis was granted 100 acres on Bear Creek adjacent to Benjamin Bartley, Abraham
Wiltey, John Wilcockson, and John McElhaney.
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New for 2009
Margy Miles disputes Sarah Boone's Burial Site
New for 2010

Different Parents for William ""Red" Wilcoxson + Nancy Sparks

John Willcockson (Wilcoxson)

Bom: 6 September 1720 at Chester County, Pennsylvania.

Married: 29 May 1742 possibly at Exeter Township, Lancaster County (now  Berks County),
Pennsylvania

Died: 26 February 1798 in North Carolina. Also, he was rumored to die 3 February 1782 at or near
Bryan Station, Fayette County, Kentucky. This is not so, as other records give evidence for later date
in North Carolina, such as 1798-1805.

Parents: George Wilcockson and Elizabeth Powell

Sarah Boone
Bormn 7 June 1724 in Pennsylvania. Middle name reported "Cassandra" but proof lacking,
Died 1815 Madison County, Kentucky
Parents: Squire Boone (1696 — 1765) and Sarah Morgan (1700 — 1777)

2" Edition, Morphew/Murphy Story — J.R. Murphy, last revision 4 March 2010
Comments:

Contfusion exists on some children and grandchildren of John Wilcockson who married Sarah Boone. It
is now time to review these Wilcocksons and see if the accuracy can be improved. Some of the confusion is with
descendants of George and Isaac Wilcockson, brothers of John Wilcockson. This writer hopes to do this over
the next several years.

During this time span, surname spellings varied so widely that they will be used interchangeably.
Wilcocksons in Maryland - ?

Don Perkins recently noted John Wilcoxson "applied for and was granted an Ordinary (Tavern) License
and operated the tavern" in Frederick County, Maryland. Perkin's reference was "Carolina Cradle" by Ramsey.
The problem with this entry is that there was another successful Wilcoxon (various spellings) clan in Maryland
with first names who are extremely similar.

"Squire Boone, Sr. (1695-1765) In America," by Don Perkins, in "Compass", January issue
2007, page 8

Marriage of Sarah (Boone) Wilcockson
Movement Away from Pennsylvania P
RlanRtmiEnhy ey, - Milnewinhnhim: 114




image25.jpeg
. 7/21/2010 Descendants of Elijah Willcockson and Ch...

[Page 437]

Having occasion to visit his New River plantation, Colonel Cleveland rode there, accompanied only
by a negro servant, arriving at Jesse Duncan's, his tenant, at the lower end of the Old Fields, on
Saturday, the fourteenth of April, 1781. Unfortunately for the Colonel, Captain William Riddle, a
noted Tory leader, son of the Loyalist Colonel James Riddle, of Surry County, Wasapproaching
from the Virginia border with Captain Ross, a Whig captive, whom he had taken, together with his
servant, and now en route for Ninety Six, where a British reward appears to have

[Page 438] (M/’s ,‘)‘Sm)
been paid for prisoners. Riddle, with his party of six or ej ing Benjam

some four miles above the Old Fields, a fine old Whig, and an old associate of Daniel Boone, who
had only partially recovered from a severe spell of fever. The Tory Captain, probably from
Cutbirth's reticence regarding solicited information, shamefully abused him, and placed him under
guard.

Descending the river to the upper end of the Old Fields, where Joseph and Timothy Perkins
resided--about a mile above Duncan's--both of whom were absent in Tory service, Riddle learned
from therr women, that Cleveland was but a short distance away, at Duncan's, with only his servant,
Duncan, and one or two of the Callaway family there. Every Tory in the country knew full well of
Cleveland's nveterate hatred of their race; how prominently he had figured at King's Mountain, and
had given his mfluence for the Tory executions at Bickerstaff's, and caused the summary hanging of
Coyle and Brown at Wilkesboro. Riddle well judged that such a-prisoner-would-be-a-prize to take
along to Ninety Six, or it would prove no small honor to any Loyalist to rid the Rebel cause of so
untiring and distinguished a leader in the Southern country.

The prospect of making Cleveland his prisoner was too tempting for Riddle to neglect. His force
was too small to run any great risk, and so he concluded to resort to stratagem. He resolved,
therefore, to steal Cleveland's horses in the quiet of the night, judging that the Colonel would follow
therr trail the next morning, supposing they had strayed off, when he would ambuscade him at some
suitable place, and thus take "Old Round- About" as he was called, unawares, and at a
disadvantage. The horses were accordingly taken that night; and a laurel thicket selected, just above
the Perkins' house, as a fitting place to waylay their expected pursuers. During Saturday, Richard
Callaway and his brother-m-law, John Shirley, went down from the neighboring residence of
Thomas Callaway to Duncan's, to

[Page 439]

see Colonel Cleveland, and appear to have remained there over night.

Discovering that the horses were missing on Sunday moming, immediate pursuit was made. Having
a parr of pistols, Colonel Cleveland retamed one of them, handing the other to Duncan, while
Callaway and Shirley were unarmed. Reaching the Perkins' place, one of the Perkns women
knowing of the ambuscade, secretly desired to save the Colonel from his impending fate, so she
detamned him, as long as she could, by conversation, evidently fearing personal consequences should
she divulge the scheme of his enemies to entrap him. His three associates kept on, with Cleveland
some little distance behind, Mrs. Perkins still following, and retarding him by her mquiries; and as
those in advance crossed the fence which adjomned the thicket, the Tories fired from their places of
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Jerry F., who occupies the original homestead farm in Sect. 5,
Liverpool Twp.

America, deceased, who wedded Joseph Jacobs, also deceased and
left a family of children.

Of those above mentioned, Jesse B. was twice married. His 1st wife was Priscilla
STUFFLEBEAM, and his 2nd wife was Margaret SMITH, who still survives, and is a resident of
Joshua Twp., Fulton County. She is in receipt of a pension as the widow of a soldier in the Black
Hawk War.

Mary E. became the wife of William Smith, deceased of Banner Twp., one of the leading men of
that community. They left a large family.

Annie A., 1st married Appleton VAIL, deceased, of Bernadotte Twp. by whom she had one son,
Joseph, who is engaged n farming in Liverpool Twp. She married 2nd George W. RAY, who
carries on farming in the same township.

Marshall N. married Harriet LASSWELL, deceased, and left a family of ten children.

James C. was twice married. His first wife was Clara PUTMAN, deceased. He next married Alice
HAIR, of Lewistown, IL, and is now a resident of Black Hawk, SD.

Elyah Willcoxen was a hero of two wars. Having rendered his country meritorious service in his
youth, in the second contlict with Great Britain, he was still ready to answer her call after becoming
a citizen of IL, and served two years in the Black Hawk War. During the first year he held the rank
of First Lt., and n the last year he was Captain with headquarters at Peoria. He accompanied
Abraham Lincoln on the expedition mto the Rock River region. Some of the relics then secured by
him, among them a sword and a pistol, are still in the possession of the family. Besides the fighting
tribes, scattered Indians were then numerous m that region.

Captain Willcoxen was in all respects a typical American citizen of the transition period of the
Middle West. He was distinguished by those sturdy traits of character and rugged virtues that fitted
the pioneers for the arduous and hazardous task confronting them.

Brave, resolute, tenacious, persevering, he was equipped by nature with those potent qualities of
head and heart that enabled the first settlers to wrest the untrodden wilds from their primitive
condition and lay them as a trophy i the lap of civilization. He was endowed with such traits that he
was always found leading, never following. In all public enterprises, he was among the foremost,
and gave freely of his time and money to every worthy cause. He was one of those rand and
dominant characters, whose strong individuality permeates succeeding generations. In politics,
Captain Willcoxen is a Democrat of the old school. In religious faith he accepted the creed of the
early Baptist Church.

The following is from Draper, Lyman C., LL. D., King's Mountain and Its Heroes: History of the Battle of King's
Mountamn. 1881. Reprint, Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., 1967:
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+326 Anna Adeline Wilcoxen
+327 James Calvin Wilcoxen
+328 America Wilcoxen
+329 Marshall Ney Wilcoxen
+330 Jeremiah F. Wilcoxen
Isaiah M. Wilcoxen, d. young,.
332 Charlotte Wilcoxen, d. age 12.

The following is from Historical Encyclopedia of Tllinois and History of Fulton County, Munsell Publishing Co.,
Chicago, 1908:%

WILLCOXEN, Captain Elijah (deceased)

One of the most prominent pioneers of Fulton County, was born n 1789 m Ashe County, NC,
where he was reared. There he married Charlotte CALLAWAY, a daughter of Colonel Eljah
Callaway, one of the leading statesmen of that part of the country, and otherwise connected with
some of the best families of the South.

The father of Captam Willcoxen was a nephew of Daniel BOONE. In 1815 the Captain moved
from NC to Estill Co., KY. He had been a soldier in the War of 1812. He remamed n Kentucky
until about the year 1830, and them moved to Liverpool Twp., Fulton Co., IL where he bought a
farm in Section 5, which is now occupied by Jerry F. Willcoxen, who is next to the youngest of his
sons. Captain Willcoxen purchased additional land n that vicinity, and finally accumulated more
than 1000 acres n one body of which he gave each of his sons 160 acres. He died July 3, 1860, at
the age of 71 years, and his wite passed away m 1875, when 84 years.

Captain Willcoxen and his wife were the parents of fourteen children, of whom twelve survived the
period of infancy. These and their children, about seventy i all, were present at his funeral. His
offspring were as follows:

Zerilda, deceased, who was the wife of Moses JOHNSON and left a
family. Jesse B., deceased Nancy M., deceased, who was the wife of Wiliam HUMMELL,
also
deceased, and who left a family consisting of Mrs. WHITENACK
and Jesse B., of Putman Twp. Eljah C., deceased, who married Prudence PUTMAN, also
deceased.
Mary C., deceased, who married Isaac COPE also deceased
Andrew J., deceased husband of Mary GRIGSBY, who is living n
Los Angeles, CA at the ripe age of ninety years.
Mary E.
Amnie A.
Marshall N. (all three deceased)
James C., who resides m South Dakota
Charlotte, who died at the age of twelve years
A sonwho died m Kentucky at the age of two years.
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The following is from Hazel Atterbury Spraker, The Boone Family, Rutland, Vermont, 1922, reprinted by the
Genealogical Publishing Company, Baltimore, 1974 [p. 2402

901. CHARLOTTE CALLAWAY (Mary’ Cutbirth, Elizabeth® Wilcoxson; Sarah® Boone;
Squire*; George?), of Wiks Co., N. C.

Married 1811 Eljah Wilcoxson (b. 1790; d. 1870), son of Samuel Wilcoxson (b, 1760, d.
1825; m. 1788), and his wife Anna Jordan (b. 1765; d. 1853).

They settled in Fulton Co., IIl. (and it is thought their P. O. was Lexington), where they raised a
family, but the name of only one child is known.

CHILD:---
1978 Zerelda Wilcoxson, b. 4 Aug, 1812; d. 1874; m. 1830, Moses A. Johnson
(b. 1807; d. 1851), grandson of Amos Johnson, a Rev. soldier, b. 1756.
(See Mass. in the War of the Revolution, Vol. VIIL, p. 815.)

The following is from Dorothy Ford Wulfeck, M.A., Wilcoxson and Allied Families (Willcockson, Wilcoxen,
Wilcox), privately printed by Commercial Service, Waterbury, Connecticut, 1958 [p.67)4

71. ELIJAH WILLCOCKSON (SamueP, Johr?, ) b.24 July, 1789, N. C.; d. 3 July, 1860,
Fulton Co., IIL; m. 21 Nov., 1811, Charlotte Calloway (No.193 [SIC, should be 194]) b.1 April,
1792, N. C.; d. 18 June, 1875; both bur. m the Wilcoxen Cemetery near Bryant, [Il. On his
tombstone, southeast of Lewistown, Ill., were mscribed the dates of birth and death and the
statement "nephew of Daniel Boone." Pictures of both tombstones are on file at D. A. R. National
Headquarters. He farmed m Kentucky from 1815 to 1830 when he moved to Illinois. He served in
the War of 1812 and two years in the Black Hawk War as a lieutenant and was discharged as a
Captain. He held many civic positions in his community. At the time of his death, twelve of his
children attended his fimeral and his posterity numbered 114. A son and daughter died young, His
will, dated 1 May 1852, Fulton Co., IIL, is signed Elijah Willcockson and was witnessed by
Andrew J. Willcockson, William Hurmmel and Marshall N. Willcockson It was probated there, 13
July, 1860, by Jesse B. Willcockson and Eljjah C. Willcockson. It is not known when they changed
the spelling to "Wilcoxen."
CHILDREN:
+319 Zerilda Wilcoxen
+320 Jesse Boone Wilcoxen
+321 Nance M. Wilcoxen
+322 Eljah Calloway Wilcoxen
323 Mary E. Wilcoxen, d. 24 Feb., 1894; m. 3 May, 1838, Isaac Cope.
324 Andrew J. Wilcoxen, b. 7 Dec., 1818, Estill Co., Ky.; d. 22 March,
1884; m. 20 June, 1839, Mary J. Grigsby. He opened a large farm
in Liverpool Twp., on which he built a fine brick house, with other
improvements. He sold out and moved to California. After a few
years, he retuned to Fulton Co., IIL but later sold out again and
moved to Arizona where he was farming and raising stock mn 1879,
+325 Elizabeth C. Wilcoxen
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12 xiAmerica (>1811-1884)
13 xiiJeremiah F. (1833-1912)
14 xiil [saish M. (Died as Child) (>1811-<1850)
15 xiv.Charlotte (Died as Chid) (>1811-~1825)

The following excerpts are from Dorothy Ford Wulfeck, M.A., Wilcoxson and Allied Families (Willcockson
Wilcoxen, Wilcox), 19584

[p.13}

In 1861, Jeremiah F. Willcoxen wrote from Cantory, IIL, to Lyman C. Draper (Draper Mss 23
CC 47) stating, in part, "You say you was informed that my Father was a nephew of Col. Boon.
He was a Grand nephew of Col. Boon, being a son of Samuel Willcockson who was a son of John
and Sarah Willcockson, formerly Sarah Boon; a sister of Col. Boon. John Willcockson & Sarah
Boon was martied in North Carolina (we are not in possession of the date.) He died in Roann
County N. Carolina. After which She removed to Kentucky with her Grandson (Jesse Boon
Willcockson) with whom she lived till her death which took place in the year 1814 at the age of
about 97 years."

[p.15]

A list of the children of John and Sarah (Boone) Willcockson was given in a letter by Jeremiah
Wilcoxen, grandson of Samuel Willcockson, to Lyman C. Draper. (Draper Mss 23 CC 49)
"Postmarked” Canton,
m
April 18th, 1861
Mr. Draper - Dear Sir:

I received yours of the 5th inst and will proceed to answer your questions as nearly as Mother
[Charlotte (Calloway) Wilcoxen] can remember. (as we are not in possession of the family record
so far back)

1st Grandfather had 6 brothers and 4 sisters all older than himself except one and his name was
William. The names of the older ones were John, George, Isaac, Daniel Jr., Israel (Israel was killed
by the Indians at Boonesborough, Ky.) Elizabeth, she married Benjamin Cutbirth, Mary married
Walker, Rachel married William Bryant, Sarah married Thomas Hagans.

[p.16]

2nd Great grandfather was a native of Wales.

3rd Uncle Jesse B. Willcoxen lived in Madison County Ky he is not living he has been dead
about thiry five years.

4th John Willcoxen's children are none living,

5th Grandfather's Brother Daniel died in Kentucky but we do not know whether he was the
one you refer to or not We do not know anything of his family.

Very respectfully
Yours
J. F. Willcoxen
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First Generation

1A. Capt. Elijah WILLCOCKSON.L2 Bom on 24 Jul 1789 in Ashe Co., North Carolina ¢ Eljjah was the
son of Samuel WILLCOCKSON (ca 1755- 16 Sep 1825 ) & Anna JORDAN (7 Jun 1756 - 21 Mar
1840). Samuel Willcockson was a son of John WILLCOCKSON & Sarah-BOONE, and a nephew of Daniel
Boone. Elijah immigrated with his family n 1815 to Kentucky from North Carolina. Resided in Kentucky in

1815 to 1830. They then immigrated in 1830 to Fulton Co., Illinois from Kentucky. Elijah died in Fulton Co.,
Illinois on 3 Jul 1860; he was 70.%1 Buried n Wilcoxen Cemetery, near Bryant, southeast of Lewiston, Fulton
Co., Illinois. Tombstone states he is nephew of Daniel Boone; he was actually his great-nephew. Occupation:
farmer. Alias/AKA: Wilcoxson, Wilcoxon.

On 21 Nov 1811 in North Carolinal2 when Elijah was 22, he married 1B. Charlotte CALLOWAY,>21 19, 2
daughter of Elijah CALLOWAY (12 Oct 1769-3 Mar 1847) & Mary CUTBIRTH (ca 1770-17 Dec 1843).
Elijah Calloway served as a member of the North Carolina Legislature for thirteen years. Mary Cutbirth was a
daughter of famed long-hunter Benjamin CUTBIRTH & Elizabeth WILLCOCKSON, a granddaughter of
John WILLCOCKSON & Sarah BOONE, and a grandniece of Daniel Boone. Charlotte was born on 1 Apr
1792 in Ashe (or Wilkes according to Spraker) Co., North Carolina. 42 Charlotte immigrated with her family in
1815 to Kentucky from North Carolina. They then immigrated in 1830 to Fulton Co., Illinois from

Kentucky.l Charlotte died in Fulton Co., Ilinois on 18 Jun 1875; she was 83.4 Buried in Wilcoxen Cemetery,
near Bryant, southeast of Lewiston, Fulton Co., Illinois. Alias/AKA: Charlotte CALLAWAY.2 Charlotte
CALLOWAY.L

The book King's Mountain and Its Heroes documents the feisty resistance of Charlotte's mother Mary Cutbirth,
then a young girl, and of the whole Cutbirth family when British officers abusively invaded therr home during the
War of the Revolution. Mary's father Benjamin Cutbirth, a close friend and fellow long-hunter of Daniel Boone,
was the first pioneer to reach the Mississippi River from the East.

Charlotte and Elijah were first cousins, once removed. That is to say, her mother Mary Cutbirth was Elijah
Willcockson's first cousin.

They had the following children:
1Zerilda "Jane" (1812-1874)
iL.Jesse Boone (1813-1872)
i Nancy M. (>1811-1883)
v.Mary Emaline (>1811-1894)
v.Elijah Calloway (1817-1872)
vi. Andrew Jackson (1818-1884)
vii. Elizabeth Caroline (1824-1863)
vii. Anna Adeline (1825-1904)
10 i Marshall Ney (1827-1901)
11 xJames Calvin (1829->1879)
stipak.com/witicockson/elijah/bios/1.htm 1/10
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U100 Uppey $M

82072...* Sarah Uppey Died age 80 at Devonshire England
82072  Married George Boone

U260 Usury(Ussry)(Uzry) $A

w422 Wilcoxsoni Wilcox;(Willcockson)(Willcox) $GIKLMN
86238....% ed 1/9/1738.

r. Lived at Philadelphia PA Quaker.
86238 Married Mary (Died on 2/1/1718 Old Style.)
86238 Married(2) Elizabeth Powell?
86240......* 1 John Wilcoxson(Wilcox) Born on 9/6/1720 at Cossa Notts

England or at Berks Co. PA Died |7
1750- erto KY
86240 Mw 5/29/1742 at Exeter PA
86241....... *1 Born about 1743 at PA Died on 1818
at Maury Co. TN Lived at Madison Co. KY

86241 Married Benjamin Cutbirth(Cutbeard)

W425 Wi
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55909  Married John Maugridge
M560 Minor $G

55944..* Isabella Minor Died after 1706.
55944  Married ? Todd

55944  Married(2) John Madison

M625 Morgan $N b

56764.....* Fm at Bela Coty Wales? orat Bolas
Merionethshire Wales Moved to "Welsh Tract"
at Gwynedd, Montgomery Co., PA shortly after 1691 and
before 1704. Died after 1724 at Gwynedd PA -
(Additional material copied.)

56764 Married Eli aret?) on_1694 at Philadelphia PA

56771 x5 ied on 1777
at M ived at Gwynedd PA Buried-7£'uf d
at Rowan Co. NC (Joppa Cemetery).

56771 Married Squire Boone on 9/23/1720 at Berks Co. PA

M620 Morris $m
0216 Osborne(Osborn) SCDEFGHIJLMNOPQRSTUdef
59152...* i

59152
59154..... [ 8078
Englan ame on /
10/27/1720 to James River Settlement VA on ship J
p
59154 arried Gre o at Williamsburg, James

City Co., VA ‘
59155......* 1 Ephraim Osborne Born on 8/21/1723 at Williamsburg VA Died on

1796 at Grayson Co. VA In Our Cox Family it says (page  /» |

113) that Israel Clem (grandson of Ephraim) said-that i

the family came from ,gﬁ:heck pension application # 7¢

S8912 (Rowan Co. NC). Lived on 1772 at Fincastle Co.

VA Lived on 1786 at Montgomery Co. VA Lived on 1794

at Grayson Co. VA wos
59155 Marrie n 1744.
59408......* orn on 1750 or before 1745 at Yadkin Valley

77" VA Died on 1818 or on 10/17/1826 at Grayson Co.
VA Old Fort Farm. Lived on 1766-1769 at Montana /

VA Capt. in Revolution. Fought at King's Mountain and *
Mgistrate 1787-1809, Sheriff 1797
at Grayson Co. VA Alleghany Heritage says Ephraim was
believed to be his father but there is no proof. Ashe
Heritage II #186 says his mother was Sarah Fiske.

59408 Married Jane Hashe on 1765.

596175 *12 Phebe Osborn Born on 12/12/1785 at Grayson Co. VA Died on
1/27/1863. Lived on 1850 at Grayson Co. VA
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age 82 in 1853 for pension application. Captain.

29744 Married Nancy Nall(Mall) on 9/23/1777 at Wilkes Co. NC

20045, ... * 1 William Gambill Born on 6/12/1779 at NC Died on 4/10/1822
at NC Lived on 1800 at Ashe Co. NC males 1 0-9, 1
16-25(him); females 1 16-25(wife). On 1820 at Ashe
Co. NC males 2 0-9(Robert, James), 1 16-25(Martin), 2
16-18(John, Henry); females 2 0-9(Aley, Cynthia), 3
10-15(Margaret, Nancy, Martha), 1 26-44(her).

29745 Married Cynthia(Cinthia) Cox on 1798.

29900.........* 8 James Gambill Born on 4/20/1813 at Ashe Co. NC Died on
5/7/1883. Lived on 1840 at Ashe Co. NC males 2
10-14(William, Robert, sons of Patcy), 1 20-29(him);
females 1 30-39(Patcy, sister), 1 50-59(mother).

Lived on 1850 at Ashe Co. NC Farmer. Lived on 1860
at Ashe Co. NC Barn burnt by Buchwashers. Lived on
1870 at Ashe Co. NC Lived on 1880 at Chestnut

Hill, Ashe Co., NC

29900 Married Lucy Caroline Reeves

29953 ccccunens *10 Mahala Caroline Gambill Born on 7/14/1862 at Ashe Co.
NC Died on 4/16/1916 at Scottville NC Buried
at New Hope NC Lived on 1870 at Ashe Co. NC (age
6). Lived on 1880 at Chestnut Hill, Ashe Co.,

NC Lived on 1910 at Alleghany Co. NC

29953 Married Norman Haywood Jones on 5/19/1881.
G340 Gattley $TUc

H455 Hollman $STU w77

40100.....* Born about 1704 at Williamsburg VA
40100 Married ames

City Co., VA
H450 Holme $b

M263 Maugridge $M
51766...* Qom at England Died at Devonshire

51766  Married Mary Milton

51767..1% ﬂdge Born on 1669 at_Bradninch England Died
51767 Married George Boone on 1689 at Eng

M240 Maxwell $GJOPSTUdef

M435 Milto:
55909...*
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through Creek Nation. Then explored Kentueky-with-Beone

in early 1770's. Left with wife for Boone Settlement in - ,
1773. Was Scotch-Irish. Returned to NC after losing— (= /¢1es/vee/
land to speculators. Baptist. Member Fox Creek Baptist s
Church at Grayson Co. VA on 1790. Lived on 1794 4
at Johnson Co. TN Lived on 1795 at Washington Co.

TN Lived on 1796-1798 at Carter Co. TN Lived

near Palmores Ferry, Maury Co. TN on 4/25/1808 when

" Vlaied Flizabeth Wiksockson
Married

....* 3 Mary Cutbirth Born on 1770 or 1771-1775 (implied by 1820,

1840 census) at Augusta Co. VA Died on 12/17/1843
at Ashe Co. NC
Married Elijah Calloway(Callaway) on

8 Martin Gambill Born on 1760 or on 5/29/1750 (tombstone)

‘ulpeper Co. VA Died on 11/20/1812 at Ashe Co.
NC Will at Ashe Co. NC book A, p27. Lived
at Montgomery Co. VA Lived at Grayson Co. VA Rode
horse to join Regulators on 1768 at Rowan Co. NC The
Regulators had started armed resistance to British
laws. Survivor of the Regulator defeat on 1771 at the

oined the militia o am

. Fought Tories at Old Fields skirmish in
present-day Ashe Co. On 9/18/1780 signal fires had
brough the warning to Watauga Co. NC (present-day).
Sevier sent him to warn the militia units in the
mountains of the approach of Ferguson's troops. He rode
to VA to alert Colonel Campbell and his 400 troops,
arriving on 9/19/1780. After riding all night, the
first horse died while crossing the river at the farm

%’ e rode a plow horse from

where it died. He
obtained one more horse to finish the journey. This was
a 100 mile ride. Wounded on the approach to the battle
of King's Mountain. Militia at Rowan Co. NC RS
pension W7504. Served under father-in-law as Sgt and
Lt. in NC Line. Sent by Sevier on 100 mile ride
9/18/1780-9/19/1780 to collect Col. Campbell's 400
over-the-mountain boys for King's Mountain battle,
killing 3 horses during ride. Justice of Peace. Lived
on 1800 at Ashe Co. NC males 2 10-15(Robert, Martin),
1 26-45(him?); females 2 0-9(Thursa, Narcessa), 1
10-15, 1 26-35. First senator for Ashe Co. 1810-1811. A
James Gambill of Wilkes Co. NC identified widow at
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6974.. eorge Boone Born at England Died at Devonshire England

6974  Married Ann Fallace
6975...* George Boone Born on 1630 near Exeter England Died 1696
at Devonshire England Buried at Stoke
England Blacksmith.
6975  Married Sarah Uppey
6976...* 1 orn on 3/19/1666 at Stoak Cannon England Died
7/27/1744 Old Style at Exeter Twp., Bucks Co., PA Left
on 8/17/1717 from Bradninch England to Bristol
England Where he and his family sailed
to America Arrived on 9/29/1717 Old Style
at Philadelphia PA Had on 1720 at Oley Twp., Berks Co.,
PA a grant of land where he built two houses.

A

e on 1689 at England

s B orn on 11/25/1696 Old Style at Bradninch
England Died on 1/2/1765 at Mocksville NC Buried
at Mocksville NC (Old Joppa Cemetery). Came on 1716
to Philadelphia PA Lived on 1730 at Oley Twp., W” +
PA Quaker until moving to NC Many children became f Y G i /)
Baptists. Left on 5/1/1750 from PA to NC with family. ot
m)m stopped near Winchester VA for a while. Bought
land on 12/22/1753 at Rowan Co. NC on banks of Yadkin )
River. During Indian outbreaks on 1759 he returned with W
wife and younger children to VA or MD until 1762. (> /

7118 Married Sarah'Morgan on 9/23/1720 at Berks Co. PA

7119...» Mﬂe Born on 6/7/1724 Old Style at New
Britain Twp., PA Died on 1815 at Madison Co.
mly she had a child about the time of her
marriage. Descendants of Nancy Willcoxson believe that

Nancy was the child.
7119 ‘Married John Wilcoxson(Wilcox) on 5/29/1742 at Exeter PA
346 Botcler-bSTHder
o NVCTOS R S YV APY S e
Cutbirth(Cutbeard) SGIKLMN pnd B T
20136:.... * orn on 1740 at Augusta Co.
V. son-in-law Elijah Callaway,

at PA grandson Elijah Callaway quoting his mother.
Died about 1815 at Maury Co. TN Lived at Madison Co.
KY Father died when Benjamin was boy. He left home
after his mother remarried. Moved about age 23
to C Lived near Forks of the Yadkin River.
she Co. NC. Went.on-beng Hunt
1765-8 wnh_’Lmhers_mMss;ssrppl river and New
Cﬁ but were robbed of all profits returning
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Mrs. Boone being the first white woman to set foot upon the banks of said stream.

Then Daniel and his small colony erected a fort where more than once they were besieged
and had to contend against overwhelming numbers of savages. These Indians claimed
Kentucky as their hunting grounds and contested every inch of ground. 'Twas near this
region that Squire Boone was killed, also Nathan Boone.

For general history, let the reader pursue the complete life of Daniel Boone and the history
of Kentucky. Daniel Boone died in the state of Missouri, at a place called at the
ripe old age of 81 years. He together with his wife, now sleep in the famous blue grass soil
of Kentucky for which he so long contended.

We can only close this introductory sketch by saying, "nobel hero and heroine, thy trails
have been many, thy fortitude knew no bounds. Sacrifices were demanded and readily
made. Now while thy bodies lay at rest, thy souls shall live on. Eternity is yours. Roam
amid the fields such as angels delight in."”

According to the best history at command, George Boone came also from Pennsylvania.
The ancestors of our Great Grandfather, Samuel Wl]COX who no doubt had crossed the
ocean about the same period the Boone came across, but since we do not have precise
dates, we cannot give it in either case. As before mentioned, it appears Daniel Boone was
born July 14, 1732 and was married to Miss Rebecca Bryant on or about the year 1755.
John Wilcox married Daniel Boone's sister on or about the year 1758. Her name was
Sarah. Samuel Wilcox, our Great Grandfather, a son or nephew of John Wilcox, was born
on or about the year 1760 and grew up and married a Miss Callaway, daughter of Richard
Callaway and sister of Flanders Callaway. This marriage occurred, according to the most
reliable history and information to be obtained, on or about the year 1785. Flanders
Callaway, it seems married the elder daughter of Daniel Boone, whose christian name was
Jemima, near Lexington, Kentucky during the fall of 1776, just after her capture and
rescue from the Indians by her father, Richard Callaway. Hence, Mrs. Flanders Callaway,
once Miss Boone became the Aunt of Isaiah Wilcox, who was the son of Samuel, above
named and born on February the 15th 1796 in Wilkes County, North Carolina. Great
Grandfather Samuel died was buried at this date, March 29, 1893, where to me is
unknown.

To continue click here.
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723/ 28R4, a descendant of John & Sarah's dahpiare Sarah Bamesd Wi FRACKSONikdly transcribed this article for us exactly as

it appeared in the newspaper. Pat is a co-founder and current board member of the Willcockson Society.

Please note: The sources and authenticity of the information in this article are not known to us at this time. It is, however, a
very intriguing read!

200-Year-Old House

Davie County Family Restores
Log House of Historical Note

By Gordon Tomlinson

The oldest original log house remaining in Davie County, which was built more than 200
years ago by John Wilcoxson who married Sarah Boone, daughter of Squire Boone and sister to
Daniel Boone, has for the past 15 years been the home of Mr. And Mrs. Armand "Punch" Daniel
and children.

Just as many people trace their family tree, Daniel has spent a great deal of time going
through old records, deeds, and tracing down every piece of information on the house and
surrounding land believed to have been one of the first settlements in Mocksville.

Armand Daniel bought the land from Grier in 1955 and at the time says he was not aware of
the historical value of the house. Since discovering this, he began a project of restoring it. He has
used all the old original lumber from barns and outbuildings on the place for the doors, cabinets and
even some pieces of furniture in the house.

[Photo: exterior view, 50-foot log]

It's quite exciting to visualize the life style of so far in the past. In the original portion of the
house is a large 17 x 33 feet room where they cooked, ate, and the adults slept. For a room this
size, the planks used i the floor were wide enough that only 14 were used and the floor measures
three inches thick.

Although the Daniel home has taken on a new look and been enlarged considerably over the
years, the huge hand-hewn logs in the original portion of the house are just as solid as they were
two centuries ago.

The children all slept in the big attic room, which was also thought to be built for protection
from the Indians. There is a door, which opens to the narrow staircase and the only entrance to the
upstairs. There is no windows [sic] and when the early settlers suffer an Indian attack it was
possible that one man, with enough ammunition, could hold them off indefinitely.

[Photos: the kitchen area and the staircase]

NARROWSTAIR

The staircase was hardly wide enough for more than one man at a time and the steps began
high off the floor. The settlers used a stool, Daniel says, to reach the first step and by taking the
stool upstairs with them made it a little more difficult for the Indians. The original portion of the
house was apparently built to serve as a fortress. The latch on the door to the stairs is orignal and
Mrs. Daniel says, "shows the 200 years of wear."
According to Daniel's findings, John Wilcoxson and Sarah Boone Wilcoxson sold the house
in 1787, after raising 11 children here, to Abraham Welty who in 1788 sold to John Rowland.
stipak.com/.../WLogHome1.htm 2/4




image37.jpeg
Johnson County Genealogy Page 3 of 4

Bless you all, I love you with all my heart.

Ginny
P.S. Jack, in a weak moment or else not hearing my request correctly, said yes to helping
me make genealogical charts from the information so devotedly given herein. When these
are complete I will send them on to you as well.

The ancestors of Daniel Boone formed a settlement near Exeter, England where all
followed a pastoral life. George Boone came to America in 1717, on or about that period,
together with nine sons, but the names of only three seem to been preserved - James, John
and Squire. The latter was the father of Daniel Boone.

George Boone settled in Berks County, Pennsylvania at a place named after his English
home, Exeter. Squire Boone grew up and married in Pennsylvania, in what year is not
known, to a Miss Mary Morgan. He raised seven sons and four daughters viz Daniel,
James, Squire, Edward, Jonathan, George, Samuel, Sarah, Hannah, Mary and Elizabeth.

Daniel, according to memoranda kept by his Uncle James, was born July 14th, A.D. 1732,
which date is thought to be nearer correct than any other. His father, Squire, immigrated to
Wilkes County, North Carolina, settling on the banks of the Yadkin River, the precise date
not given. They settled within a short distance of what is now Wilkesboro, the county seat
of Wilkes County, south of the Blue Ridge where he followed an agricultural avocation
and hunting vocation. While in the latter pursuit, young Daniel first met Miss Rebecca
Morgan, whom he afterwards courted and won her heart and together they were married,
the precise date we do not know. He raised nine children by her: Israel, Nathan, Daniel,
Jesse, Rebecca, Susan, Lavina and Jemima. About the year 1760, Daniel Boone first
crossed the Cumberland mountains and was about 26 years old when he first came west.

In 1769 he came to the territory now comprising the state of Kentucky in the company of
John Finley, John Steward, Joseph Holden and William Cool. Yet according to papers
found in the archives of Tennessee and marks found on green trees in Powells Valley,
Virginia, Daniel came west through the unexplored regions as early as 1760.

After his tour with John Finley and Company, he went back to North Carolina, got his
family and was joined by several others and while enroute at or near Cumberland Gap,
they were attacked by a large band of Indians. In this attack several were wounded and
worst of all, James Boone was killed dead. This so discouraged Mrs. Boone that she
prevailed upon her husband to proceed no further. Consequently they returned to Powell
Valley, formed a settlement, but only temporarily for Daniel. Our old pioneer had been to
the "promised land" and he resolved to settle the region discovered. Consequently he went
back, got his family and those left behind and after several days of wandering through an
uninhabited wilderness where roamed the bison, elk, deer, bear and the "wily savage", we
find him settling upon the banks of the Kentucky River at a place he called Boonesboro,

http://jctcuzins.org/journal/journall.html 8/27/2009
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grew up in Pike Co., Kentucky. His parents were Samuel and Barbara Houck Wilcox who
were also born in Ashe Co. His grandparents were Isaiah and Hannah Greet Wilcoxsen
and George W. and Barbara Houck (her maiden name was also Houck). Many born with
the name Wilcoxsen shortened it to Wilcox.

In doing genealogy research, it isn't unusual to find errors. Often these errors can be
attributed to trying to remember something one may have heard years before and so I
urge you to check and recheck the names, spouses, relationships, dates, etc. The first little
part of the Journal pertains to the Boone family and today we know that some of what
Francis Marion Wilcox wrote to be in error about the Boone family.

We received a typed transcript of the Journal and were unable to check on some of the
names contained in our copies. However, one surname name had been transcribed as
"Trwitt" It should read "Trivett" or "Trivette". I've taken the liberty of making that change
throughout the Journal for easier reading.

I hope you enjoy reading the Journal and how fortunate for us it has been preserved for
over 100 years. For the most part, I've left the writing style as I received it. Mr. Wilcox
sometimes writes as if he were telling the story and sometimes as if someone else was
telling the story.

Enjoy!

To my family:

I have attempted to copy the journal of our Uncle, great Uncle Francis Marion Wilcox.
This was written in a flowing hand of beautiful script. Although very difficult to read is
some places I have tried to reproduce his words just as written.

I have left this copy with double-space so that errors in persons names, or dates, or other
factual data can be brought to my attention. In this way, should anyone have information
they could state, on Page 20, say, the name Trwitt should read Triwitt - I could change my
master copy and advise each of you the corrected version.

The obvious "type" error, the spelling erros, and the lack of correct punctuation, will leap
out at you who are more gifted than I in these arts. I would sincerely appreciate these
corrections brought to my attention as well, as I have made myself a self-imposed deadline
in order to get this to you by Christmas of 1980. Your help will be wonderful.

I am in the process of writing about the events mentioned herein and would like to say that

I will have the story finished by Christmas of next year. It is still in the rough-dream state,
so we will see.

http://jctcuzins.org/journal/journal1.html 8/27/2009
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Logo designed for Johnson County by Pamela R. Cresswell

Where the Sun First Rises in Tennessee & Tennessee History
Begins

A JOURNAL WRITTEN BY

Francis Marion Wilcox
1897

Introduction
Mary Floy Katzman
July 17, 1998

When we're young there aren't enough hours in the day to raise our children, earn a living
and get some sleep, but as we become older we turn to other things. One of those things
may be "cleaning the attic" and digging into a trunk or box or writing a journal.
Sometimes we know "something" is there and in our later years we finally get around to
organizing stuff. This journal is one of those "somethings".

Bill Howe of Denver, Colorado sent a copy of this journal to Jeffrey C. Weaver and me.
He and Aunt Ginny have given their permission for me to make copies and make them
available so others can share this wonderful find. Jeff and Mr. Howe had originally made
contact on the internet and since Mr. Howe wanted more information on the Greer family,
Jeff put Mr. Howe in touch with me. Mr. Howe told us a little of the contents, but I wasn't
prepared for the wealth of information this journal contained. Nor was I prepared for its
length and scope. Along about dinner time (which didn't get cooked), I started to pick up
the phone to call Jeff when the phone rang. A voice on the other end said "Did you get it?"
It was Jeff. Needless to say he was as excited about this journal as I was. Until almost
dawn the next day I was engrossed in the journal. The details describing people are
unbelievable from hat size to shoe size, color of hair and eyes, height and weight and on
and on. In places you'll laugh and in others you'll cry. His description of his escape route
during the Civil War back into Pike Co., Kentucky is so detailed, there is no doubt one
could walk in his footsteps and those of his seven companions.

Francis Marion Wilcox was born in Ashe County, North Carolina Novemebe 13, 1843, but
http://jctcuzins.org/journal/journal1.html 8/27/2009
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John N. Clement, a Mocksville lawyer, owned the land in 1868 and sold to a Dr. Taylor,
dentist, in 1869. For 76 years Taylor heirs owned the house and land and in 1945 sold out to
Tenneson Lowery, who sold to Grier Cotton Gin Co., Statesville in 1948.

Rowland sold the house on March 19, 1796 to Edward Parker, Mr. Daniel's great-great-
great grandfather, who later sold to his son, Turner Parker.

In 1833 Parker remodeled the house and added two more rooms, one downstairs and one
upstairs, basically like the two original. This was done after the birth of his eighth child according to
Mr. Daniel's records.

The walls to the 1833 addition are 22 inches thick and studded with hand carved 2 x 6's.
There is also a built in corner cupboard in the downstairs room which is the only original piece of
furniture.

The house stayed in the Parker family until 1868 when he or his heirs lost it. Daniel says he
traced back into history to find that one of the grandsons killed a man nearby and it took all the land
from all the Parkers "to pay him out of it."

Daniel's documented proof shows the original house was built between 1752 and 1756 by
Wilcoxson.

He has built a spacious kitchen, five bedrooms and an office all from old lumber some dating
back as old as the original house itself. The furnishing are primarily antiques, however, there are
some pieces of furniture which have been custom built from wood taken off their land.

Mrs. Daniel says they have become more educated on antiques through the years and are
searching primarily for 18th century pieces.

The attractive guest room has a George Washington Bed, which she says was an original old
cord bed. But for the comfort of today’s living, they have a very comfortable box springs and
mattress on it.

While the Daniels were remodeling, two chimneys were torn down and the brick used
elsewhere. They found the date "Feb 2, 1719 carved into one of the old brick. Daniel says this
corresponds to the birthdate of Sarah Boone Wilcoxson and also the birthdate of her husband, who
was 78 years old at the turn of the century.

Daniel has also done a great deal of research on the Boone expedition and settlers in the area
surrounding his home. His findings reveal this to be the vicinity of the first known community in
Davie County. In fact he says Benjamin Bentley (the man for who the first community was named)
was apparently here when the Boone expedition arrived and lived in another old log house on this
land. Mr. Daniel is in the process of restoring this also, however, this is another story, which will be
run in a future edition.

The Daniel children, who recently found several old Indian flints in a newly plowed field,
apparently like living in a 200-year-old house.

At least "It's different from most" and besides "it's the only place we ever lived."

It is beautiful on the Daniel farm, a beautiful lake and plenty of space to explore. They are
also in the process of bricking the outside with old brick, which Mr. Daniel say is mainly to help
preserve it.

In fact, he says, "It should be good for another 200 years."

Several photographs by James Barringer appear with this article, all apparently taken in 1975:
Armand ""Punch' Daniel outside of the house (above)
Interior view

stipak.com/.../WLogHomelhtm 3/4
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Elijah Willcockson and Charotte Calloway Familv Home page
Willcockson Genealogy Polls
Waulfeck's Wilcoxson and Allied Families Book Homepage
Willcockson Genealogy FORUMS
The Willcockson Society HOME

The Willcockson Society

A Genealogical Society Celebrating Willcockson and Allied Families
(including Wilcoxson, Wilcoxen, Wilcox)

presents

Willcockson Genealogy Library

T S R e Ay

In restoring this attractive log house, Danie) searches for
old materials. The fence he savs is old chestnut cails from the
the Virginia mountains and is at least 75 to 100 years old.

The Log House That John Built:
The John and Sarah (Boone) WILLCOCKSON Home in Mocksville, North Carolina

Part 1

The following article written by Gordon Tomlinson appeared in the Salisbury Sunday Post, page 1B, August 3,1975. It is
under copyright and may not be reproduced for commercial purposes. The Willcockson Society is grateful to the author and

the publication for allowing us to make it available on our website to the many descendants of John and Sarah (Boone)
Willcockson.

Pat Frunz, a descendant of John & Sarah's daughter. Sarah Willcockson Hagans, kindly transcribed this article for us exactly as
stipak.com/.../WLogHome1htm 1/4
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JAMES AND RACHEL (WILCOXSON) MYLAR

The James Mylar Sr. was a typical frontiersman and a friend of
Daniel Boone, whom he helped in the early development of
Kentucky. One story is;that he worked on the “Wilderness Trail”
which ran from h Carolina to Kentucky. At a later date it is
believed he was, also, a good friend of William Bryant.

James Mylar Sr. married Rachel Wilcoxson in 1781 in Rowan
County,-North Carolina. Rachel was the daughter of John
Wilcoxson and Sarah BoSRE TRE-CEURI= moved From Novh
Ca #ra, where their first son James was
born about 1783. James Mylar Sr. was killed during an attack

ke lndians in 1788-89-

Rachel (Wilcoxson) Mylar’s second marriage was to William
Bryant in 1790 in Rowan County, North Carolina. The Bryant’s
first child was born in 1791. In the mid 1791 the family moved
to Kentucky

Let’s see how other authors viewed the events.
The Boone Family by Hazel Spraker

Page 65) William Bryant led a group to Kentucky in 1775. “It is
quite possible that in the party of kindred were William Bryant
and his wife Rachel Wilcoxson”. Quite possible means that I do
not know. Rachel and William'’s first child was born in 1791. If
the above was true why or how would they wait eleven years to
have their first child in 1791 and then eight in twelve years?

Page 107) “Rachel Wilcoxson married William Bryant who was
born 1739 in Wales”. In William’s application for a pension he
stated on June 25, 1833, his age was seventy-nine. “I was born
in Orange County, North Carolina, in 1754".

Page 108) “leliam\BEyan; was a captain in the Revolutionary

War_under Colonel Todd and Boone”. William stated that he o
was in the-serviee-in-February 1780 for eight months'asa =
priyate under Captain Enoch Efiochs."In January 1781, he was

in the service as a private Ufider Captain Hemphill and Captain

John Dial. William was still a private in the military when he

was sent to New York in the winter of 1782 just before his

discharge.

§ Pyt

Missouri Historical Review, vol 3, p 46, October 1908 - July
1909

William Bryant had returned to Kentucky at the close of the
Revolutionary War. “During these early times he took part in
several engagements with the Indians, holding the rank of
Captain under the command of Colonel Todd and Boone”. It is
doubtful because William Bryant could not read or even write
his name.

The dates have been reevaluated on the birth of Rachel
Wilcoxson to 1763 and the birth of her son James to be 1783.
In the 1700’s a taxable person was a white male sixteen years
or older. James Jr. was on the Kentucky tax rolls in 1799 and
1800. He would have been seventeen in 1800 and twenty-three
when he married Henrietta Jett in 1806.

http://www.familytreecircles.com/journal_7466.html 5/19/2009
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13 Mar 1755 Oct 1780 15 July 1760
16 Jun 1837

9. Mary Wilcoxson
1756 M e vt

10. RachekWilcexsan Mar James Mylar Sr. +
1763 ab 1782

1821 ab 1789 L bLL

See story on page 9

THREE KNOWN CHILDREN

10.1 James Mylar Jr. Mar Henrietta Jett
Abt. 1783 2 Oct 1806 1789

10.2 Mylar male child b. 1785 d. before 1800

10.3 Rachel Mylar Mar Stephen Jett
1789 - 1826 24 Feb 1806 1775 - 1863

In 1940 Elvira (Bryant) Helton (1877-1955) told her grandson,
George Wood, that Rachel Mylar, who married Stephen Jett,
was the great granddaughter of Squire Boone.

1790 census Yadkin Valley, Rowan Co. NC, on Bear Creek, lives
John Wilcoxsofﬁe_xfﬂ\‘o‘o_rmﬂm. then a neighbor, and
widow, Rachel Miller. This is John’s daughter the widow Rachel
(Wilcoxson) Mylar who lost her husband a year before. Rachel
could not read or write her name therefore Mylar was
pronounced Millar. In Rachel’s family are 2 males under 16
years & 2 females.

Otis Jett, “The Widow Rachel Wilcoxson lived across Bear creek
from her mother and sister in law.”

Lydia (Neal) Mylar, in about 1906, decided to write down her
story of the Mylar family to give to her grandchildren. She
states, “The Mylar family was related to Daniel Boone by
marriage.”

A quote from Some of Her Life Experiences by Dr. Owens-Adair
on page 213.

“Mrs. Rachel (Mylar) Kindred was born in Kentucky in 1822,
and is the great-grand niece of the celebrated Daniel Boone”.
Rachel is the daughter of James Jr. and Henrietta Mylar. James
is the son of James Mylar Sr. and Rachel Wilcoxson.

10. Rachel (Wilcoxson) Mylar’s 2nd Mar William Bryant
Oct 1790 1754

1834

First Child: Jeremiah Bryant born, 20 August 1791

11. Samuel Wilcoxson Mar Anna Jordan
d. Nov 1825

12.William Wilcoxson
1762

13. Sarah Wilcoxson
1764

http://www.familytreecircles.com/journal_7466.html 5/19/2009
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JOHN AND SA (BOONE) WILCOXSON

Sarah Casgandra/Boone was the daughter of Squire Boone and
Sarah Morgan. Sarah was born in June 7, 1724, in Bucks

County, Pennsylvania. John was the son of George Wilcoxson

and Eilzibeath Powell, born September 6, 1720, in Berks

County, Pennsylvania. Sarah married John Wilcoxson in Exeter,
Pennsylvania, on May 29, 1742. Because John was a non-

Quaker his family was censured by the church, and Sarah was
expelled. e s
—

John and Sarah moved to the Yadkin Valley, North Carolina,
and appeared on the tax list in 1759. In 1777 the family moved
toWntucky. John was not happy living in thi:
area and about a xﬁgr later the family returned to Rowan
gounty, North Carolina.
The following is from Samuel Smart. Sarah Boone Wilcoxson is
/ on the DAR Patriot Index (D2) for Patriotic Service in Virginia.
Less than one percent of the entries are women. Sakalshad a
close female relationship with two other women cited for
atriotic Service in Virginia, her sister-in-law Rghecca Bryan
Boong and her sister Mary Boone Bryan. In the thirty-three
examples for service these three stand out as defending a fort
defending a frontier and rendering aid to the wounded. Mary
one Bryan was sl Y who helped
defend the fort at Bryan Station.

John died in about 1800 in Rowan County. Sarah.went to live
with her son Samuel Wilcoxson and died at the home of a

grandson, Jesse Wilcoxson, in Estill CUMEY; Rentucky 1 -1814.

CHILDREN OF JOHN AND SARAH WILCOXSON

*,1- %M’me
17 Mar 1743
3 Oct 1790
2. David Wilcoxson
22 Oct 1742
25 Feb 1832

3. John Wilcoxson Mar Sarah Nolson
6 Sep 1744 1780

4. George Wilcoxson Mar Elizabeth Beam
20 Jan 1754 20 Oct 1767
ab 1830

5. Isaac Wilcoxson
1753 10 Oct 1783

6. Elizabeth Wilcoxson Mar Benjamin Cutbirth
7. Israel Wilcoxson Mar Polly Fleming

1754

1780

8. Daniel Wilcoxson Mar Sarah Faulkner

http://www.familytreecircles.com/journal_7466.html 5/19/2009
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John Wilcockson
24 Sep 1688

Dorothy Wilcockson
28 Jan 1690

Isaac Wilcockson
16 Nov 1691

George Wilcockson Mar Elizabeth Powell
31 May 1695 15 Apr 1686 10 Mar 1695

David Wilcockson
Nov 1698

GEORGE WILCOXSON AND ELIZABETH POWELL

George was the son of John Wilcoxson and Dorothy Hall.

) o Gearge was born on 31 May,1695, in Staffordshice. England. He
arrived in America before 1718 in Pennsylvania. He married

Elizabeth Powell in Chester County, Pennsylvania, 15 April

1719:

Elizabeth was born in Chester County on 10 March 1695. Her
parents were Rowland Powell born 1670 in Wales. He married
Maud Richards, born 1670 in Llanllweh, Wales on 19 March
1694. 0

g

George died in 1739 in Chester County, PA. Elizabeth about a
year later in 1740.

CHILDREN OF GEQRGE AND ELIZABETHWILCOXSON

1 .+ John Wilcoxson Mar Saraf Boone.,
14 6 Sep ay 1742 7 Jun 1724
26 Feb 1798 1815
see page 6

Isaac Wilcoxson 1st Mar Martha Bave
1724 1747 1729

9 Sep 1757

2nd Mar Edith Phhilpott

23 Apr 1740

11 Sep 1765

Hannah Wilcoxson Mar Daniel Lewis
1731

Mary Wilcoxson
1735

George Wilcoxson Mar Elizabeth Hall
1730 1739
Sep 1785, Rowan County, NC 15 Dec 1782

Davis Wilcoxson
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